

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED]

No. 23-5220

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

CIGAR ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

*Of Counsel:*

SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS

*General Counsel*

*Department of Health & Human Services*

MARK RAZA

*Chief Counsel*

WENDY S. VICENTE

*Deputy Chief Counsel for Litigation*

PETER DICKOS

*Associate Chief Counsel*

*Office of the Chief Counsel*

*U.S. Food & Drug Administration*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant*

*Attorney General*

MARK B. STERN

LINDSEY POWELL

(202) 616-5372

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*

*Civil Division, Room 7531*

*U.S. Department of Justice*

*950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW*

*Washington, DC 20530*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
GLOSSARY	
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	4
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	5
B. Procedural Background.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	20
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. FDA Reasonably Concluded that There Is No Public Health Justification for leaving Premium Cigars Entirely Unregulated .....	21
II. If the Court Were Nevertheless To Find the Deeming Decision Insufficiently Reasoned with Respect to Premium Cigars, the Proper Remedy Would Be Remand Without Vacatur .....	37
CONCLUSION .....	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	19-20, 43
<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	38
<i>American Great Lakes Ports Ass’n v. Schultz</i> , 962 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	37-38, 43
<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , 40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	37
<i>Big Time Vapes, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 963 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	1, 6, 7, 18, 21, 27, 40
<i>Cigar Ass’n of Am. v. FDA</i> : 480 F. Supp. 3d 256 (D.D.C. 2020) .....	44
964 F.3d 56 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	14, 44
5 F.4th 68 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	14, 20, 21, 42
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	21
<i>Dickson v. Secretary of Def.</i> , 68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	34
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021) .....	34
<i>Georgia v. President of the U.S.</i> , 46 F.4th 1283 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	37
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	27, 40
<i>Heartland Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	38

<i>Hüls Am. Inc. v. Browner</i> , 83 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	21, 34
<i>Nicopure Labs, LLC v. FDA</i> : 266 F. Supp. 3d 360 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	40
944 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	6, 22, 23
<i>Prohibition Juice Co. v. FDA</i> , 45 F.4th 8 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	26, 35, 41
<i>Settles v. U.S. Parole Comm’n</i> , 429 F.3d 1098 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	34
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....	35
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	21
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 362 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	21, 34
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022) .....	37
<b>Statutes:</b>	
Administrative Procedure Act (APA), 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	20, 37
Tobacco Control Act, Pub. L. No. 111-31, 123 Stat. 1776 (2009) (codified at 21 U.S.C. § 387 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	5
§ 2(2), 123 Stat. at 1777 .....	6, 22
§ 2(6), 123 Stat. at 1777 .....	1, 5
§ 2(7), 123 Stat. at 1777 .....	1, 5, 21
§ 2(13), 123 Stat. at 1777 .....	1
21 U.S.C. § 387a(b) .....	7, 22
21 U.S.C. § 387c(a)(1) .....	10, 40
21 U.S.C. § 387c(a)(7)(A) .....	10, 40



21 U.S.C. § 387d(a) .....	6
21 U.S.C. § 387f(d) .....	7
21 U.S.C. § 387f(d)(5) .....	10, 40
21 U.S.C. § 387j(a) .....	7
21 U.S.C. § 387k .....	10, 40
21 U.S.C. § 387s .....	20
21 U.S.C. § 387s(b)(2)(B) .....	10, 42
21 U.S.C. § 387s(b)(2)(B)(i)(II) .....	43
21 U.S.C. § 387s(b)(5) .....	43
Pub. L. 117-103, 136 Stat. 49 (2022) .....	7
21 U.S.C. § 321(rr)(1) .....	5
26 U.S.C. § 5701(a) .....	43
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	4

### **Regulations:**

21 C.F.R. § 1140.14(b)(3) .....	10, 40
21 C.F.R. § 1140.16(d) .....	10, 40
21 C.F.R. § 1143.1 .....	8
21 C.F.R. § 1150.5 .....	43

### **Rule:**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) .....	4
----------------------------------	---

### **Other Authorities:**

Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>State System Minimum Legal Sales Age (MLSA) Laws for Tobacco Products Fact Sheet</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/KK47-L7AC">https://perma.cc/KK47-L7AC</a> (last updated May 26, 2023).....	41
---	----

79 Fed. Reg. 23,142 (Apr. 25, 2014) .....	1, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 15, 45
81 Fed. Reg. 28,707 (May 10, 2016) .....	10
81 Fed. Reg. 28,974 (May 10, 2016) .....	2, 3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35, 36, 36-37, 37, 38, 38-39, 39, 41, 42, 43
83 Fed. Reg. 12,901 (Mar. 26, 2018) .....	14
86 Fed. Reg. 55,224 (Oct. 5, 2021) .....	45
86 Fed. Reg. 55,300 (Oct. 5, 2021) .....	45
Federal Interagency Forum on Child and Family Statistics, <i>Child Population</i> (table), available at <a href="https://www.childstats.gov/americaschildren/tables/pop1.asp">https://www.childstats.gov/americaschildren/tables/ pop1.asp</a> (estimating 25 million U.S. youth ages 12-to-17).....	13
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Annual Estimates of the Resident Population for Selected Age Groups by Sex for the United States: April 1, 2010 to July 1, 2019</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/436E-LBHE">https://perma.cc/436E-LBHE</a> .....	32
